



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 972/2024 & I.A. No. 3513/2025**

INSTITUTE FOR INNER STUDIES, INC.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rishi Bansal with Ms. Shruti
Manchanda, Advocates.
(M): 7678520846
Email: shruti@unitedandunited.com

versus

**SKILLENABLE EDUTECH PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.Defendants**

Through: Mr. Dhruv Gupta with Ms. Durga
Bhatt, Mr. Mudit Bohara and
Ms. Shrutthika Menon, Advocates.
(M): 9810491438
Email: dgguptadhruv@gmail.com

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

ORDER
% **11.02.2025**

I.A. No. 3513/2025 (Application for early hearing)

1. The present is an application, filed on behalf of the plaintiff, seeking an early hearing.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that the defendants have still not filed their reply and no reply has been served upon them as yet. Thus, he submits that he has apprehension that the hearing in the application for interim injunction will be stalled.
3. *Per contra*, learned counsel appearing for defendants submits that



reply on their behalf has already been filed.

4. However, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that no service has been affected upon them.

5. Let copy of the written statement, documents and reply to the application be served upon learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff.

6. Noting the aforesaid, the present application is disposed of.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2025

C