



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 972/2024, I.A. 43931/2024, I.A. 43935/2024 & I.A. 4483/2025

INSTITUTE FOR INNER STUDIES, INC.Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shakshi Agarwal, Adv.
M: 7311100861

versus

SKILLENABLE EDUTECH PRIVATE LIMITED
& ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Dhruv Gupta, Ms. Durga Bhatt,
Ms. Shruthikka S. Menon, Mr. Mudit
Bohara and Mr. Rishav Ambastha,
Advs. (Through VC)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
27.02.2025

%

1. The present suit has been filed by the plaintiff seeking permanent injunction against the defendants, alleging that the defendants are unauthorizedly using the plaintiff's mark, i.e., "Pranic Healing", "Advanced Pranic Healing", "Pranic Psychotherapy", "Pranic Crystal Healing", and "Pranic healing Self-Defense".
2. The matter had been kept today for instructions on behalf of the defendants as to whether the matter could be referred to mediation.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants submits that the defendants have no objection, if the matter is referred to mediation, provided



the plaintiff approaches the matter with an open mind.

4. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Center, to be listed before the learned Mediator, on 06th March, 2025.

5. List before the Court on the date already fixed, i.e., 01st April, 2025.

6. Copy of this order shall be sent to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Center, forthwith.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2025/kr