



\$~25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 972/2024**

**INSTITUTE FOR INNER STUDIES, INC. ....Plaintiff**

Through: **Mr. Shravan Kumar Bansal and Ms.  
Shruti Manchanda, Advocates**

**versus**

**SKILLENABLE EDUTECH PRIVATE LIMITED  
& ANR. ....Defendants**

Through: **Mr. Dhruv Gupta, Mr. Avi Mitra and  
Mr. Kartik Sharma, Advocates for D-  
1 and D-2**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

% **18.09.2025**

**I.A. 43931/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 read with Section 151  
CPC)**

1. The present application has been filed by the plaintiff under order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 read with section 151 CPC seeking interim injunction against the Defendants.

2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has addressed part arguments.

2.1 During his arguments, he has referred to the screenshot filed at page 589 of the plaintiff's documents wherein the defendant's trainer who is seen in the video speaks the following sentence: *"Thank you Pastor Cho, to choosing us"*.

2.2 He states that this statement of the trainer gives an impression to the viewers that the defendants are affiliated with the plaintiff. He states that whereas the plaintiff has not given any licence to the defendant and



therefore, he should refrain from referring to Master Choa Kok Sui in their videos.

3. Learned counsel for the defendant states that the statement of the trainer at page 589, of the plaintiff's document, appears to be a stray statement and is not a regularly occurring event.

4. The statement of the defendant is taken on record and during the pendency of this application until its final disposal, the defendants will ensure that its trainers will refrain from using the said statement.

5. List for further arguments on **15.10.2025**.

**CS(COMM) 972/2024**

6. List on **15.10.2025**.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**  
**SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/msh**